WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) solicited proposals from Brighter 

Electric, Inc. for the electrical improvements at the Farmingdale Terrace Park, Creekside Park, and 

Route 83/Kingery Highway Village of Willowbrook Monument Sign in the Village, at a total cost not 

to exceed Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventy and 00/100ths Dollars ($23,370.00); and  

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook have determined that it 

is in the best interest of the Village that competitive bidding be waived for the electrical improvements 

at Farmingdale Terrace Park, Creekside Park, and Route 83/Kingery Highway Village of

[...]

and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, a Contract for the electrical improvements at 

Farmingdale Terrace Park, Creekside Park, and Route 83/Kingery Highway Village of Willowbrook 

Monument Sign in the Village, at a total cost not to exceed Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred 

Seventy and 00/100ths Dollars ($23,370.00).  A copy of said Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit 

“A” and made a part hereof.  

SECTION 4: The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on 

behalf of the Village, that certain Contract with Brighter Electric, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit “A”

[...]

Burke Engineering, Ltd. (“CBBEL”) for professional 

engineering services and First Amendment to General Conditions related to the creation of a water 

distribution system model and master plan for the Village of Willowbrook at a total cost not to 

exceed Forty-Six Thousand Three Hundred and 00/100ths Dollars ($46,300.00) 

WHEREAS, the Village has a past satisfactory relationship with CBBEL for the provision 

of professional engineering services; and  

WHEREAS, the Village desires to retain CBBEL to provide the aforesaid professional 

engineering services to the Village.